

**NOTICE**

**On Tuesday, November 4, 2008, anyone wishing to certify a rule to be filed for adoption should complete that process at the Legislative Library on the Seventh Floor of the Capitol Building in Tallahassee, FL, rather than at the Florida Administrative Code and Weekly Office in the R. A. Gray Building. This change in location applies only on Tuesday, November 4, 2008.**

**Section I Notices of Development of Proposed Rules and Negotiated Rulemaking**.....5709

**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION** .....5709

    State Board of Education .....5709

        6A-4.01792 Specialization Requirements for the Prekindergarten Disabilities Endorsement – Academic Class .....5709

    Commission for Independent Education .....5709

        6E-5.001 Exempt Religious Colleges .....5709

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE** .....5709

    Property Tax Oversight Program .....5709

        12D-9.101 Scope of These Uniform Rules of Procedure .....5709

        12D-9.102 Definitions .....5709

        12D-9.103 Duties of the Board.....5709

        12D-9.104 Duties of the Clerk.....5709

        12D-9.105 Authority and Duties of Special Magistrates.....5709

        12D-9.106 Petition.....5709

        12D-9.107 Representation of the Taxpayer .....5709

        12D-9.108 Standards of Conduct.....5709

        12D-9.109 Filing and Service.....5709

        12D-9.110 Exchange of Evidence .....5709

        12D-9.111 Notice of Hearing; Scheduling of Hearings; 4-Hour Rule; Presentation of Evidence; Testimony of Witnesses; Conducting Hearings by Electronic Media .....5709

        12D-9.112 Disqualification or Recusal of Special Magistrates .....5709

        12D-9.113 Ex Parte Communication Prohibition .....5709

        12D-9.114 Recordation.....5709

        12D-9.115 Final Decisions .....5709

        12D-9.116 Further Judicial Proceedings.....5709

        12D-10.0001 Property Taxpayer Rights and Responsibilities .....5710

        12D-10.001 Composition of Value Adjustment Board.....5710

            12D-10.0011 Definitions for Administrative Review of Just Valuations .....5710

            12D-10.0012 Scope of Administrative Review of Just Valuations .....5710

            12D-10.0013 Process of Administrative Review of Just Valuations .....5710

        12D-10.002 Appointment and Employment of Special Magistrates.....5710

        12D-10.003 Powers, Authority, Duties and Functions of Value Adjustment Board .....5710

        12D-10.0032 Review and Adoption of Recommended Decisions of Special Magistrates by Value Adjustment Boards .....5710

        12D-10.00331 Requirements for Decisions to Remand Assessments to Property Appraiser .....5710

12D-10.0035 Definitions for Administrative Review of Classifications, Exemptions and “Portability”  
 Assessment Differences.....5710

12D-10.0036 Definitions for Administrative Review of Classifications, Exemptions and “Portability”  
 Assessment Differences.....5710

12D-10.0037 Process of Administrative Review of Classifications, Exemptions and “Portability”  
 Assessment Differences.....5710

12D-10.00395 Requirements for Decisions by Value Adjustment Boards and Recommended Decisions  
 of Special Magistrates.....5710

12D-10.00396 Review and Adoption of Recommended Decisions of Special Magistrates by  
 Value Adjustment Boards .....5710

12D-10.00397 Requirements for Decisions to Remand Classification Assessments  
 to Property Appraiser.....5710

12D-10.00398 Requirements for Administrative Review of Classified Use Valuations.....5711

12D-10.004 Receipt of Taxpayer’s Petition to Be Acknowledged.....5711

12D-10.0044 Uniform Procedures for Hearings; Procedures for Information and Evidence  
 Exchange Between the Petitioner and Property Appraiser, Consistent with  
 Section 194.032, F.S.; Organizational Meeting; Uniform Procedures to be  
 Available to Petitioners.....5711

12D-10.005 Duty of Clerk to Prepare and Transmit Record .....5711

12D-10.006 Public Notice of Findings and Results of Value Adjustment Board.....5711

12D-10.0065 Certification of Assessment Rolls Before Commencement of Value Adjustment  
 Board Hearings .....5711

12D-10.007 Certification of Assessment Rolls After Completion of Value Adjustment  
 Board Hearings .....5711

12D-10.008 Complaints; Form Required .....5711

12D-10.009 Notice of Non-Compliance by Department of Revenue.....5711

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5711

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....5711

Suwannee River Water Management District.....5711

40B-9.011 Policy and Purpose.....5711

40B-9.021 Definitions .....5711

40B-9.041 Acquisition Procedures – Negotiations.....5711

40B-9.0411 Land Acquisition Procedures .....5711

40B-9.042 Inholding and Addition Property .....5711

40B-9.045 Acquisition Procedures – Condemnation .....5711

40B-9.0451 Land Condemnation Procedures .....5711

40B-9.065 Disclosure of Beneficial Interest.....5712

40B-9.081 Disposition of Surplus Land .....5712

40B-9.123 Additional Definitions .....5712

40B-9.125 Scope and Applicability .....5712

40B-9.126 Access to District Lands .....5712

40B-9.131 Public Use of District Lands .....5712

40B-9.1381 Prohibited Activities .....5712

40B-9.1411 Special Use Authorizations.....5712

40B-9.142 Easements .....5712

40B-9.145 Leases.....5712

40B-9.151 Closure of District Lands .....5712

40B-9.161 Violations .....5712

40B-9.320 Conflicting Rules .....5712

South Florida Water Management District .....5712  
40E-400.315 No Notice General Permit for Activities in Uplands .....5712  
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES .....5712  
Agency for Workforce Innovation .....5712  
60BB-3.0251 Definitions Relating to Emergency Unemployment Compensation .....5713  
60BB-3.0252 Emergency Unemployment Compensation .....5713  
60BB-3.0253 Emergency Unemployment Compensation Individual Accounts .....5714  
60BB-3.0254 How to Apply for Emergency Unemployment Compensation .....5714  
60BB-3.0255 Applicability of Emergency Unemployment Compensation Rules .....5715  
60BB-3.029 Public Use Forms .....5715  
60BB-9.110 Performance Standards and Outcome Measures .....5717  
60BB-9.115 School Readiness Plan Requirements .....5717  
60BB-9.201 Early Learning Coalition Composition .....5717  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5717  
61-32.003 Guidelines for Issuing Citations for Unlicensed Practice of a Profession .....5717  
Division of Hotels and Restaurants .....5717  
61C-5.001 Standards Adopted; Exclusions; and Conflicts .....5717  
61C-5.002 Safety Inspections .....5717  
61C-5.006 Elevator Fees; Construction and Alteration Permits; Annual Certificates of Operation;  
Delinquency Fee; Transfer of Ownership; Certificate Replacement .....5717  
61C-5.008 Definitions .....5717  
61C-5.013 Service Maintenance Contracts .....5717  
Construction Industry Licensing Board .....5718  
61G4-18.005 Qualifications of Course Instructors .....5718  
Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers .....5718  
61G17-3.001 Experience .....5718  
61G17-9.005 Mediation .....5718  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5718  
62-304.520 Indian River Lagoon TMDLs .....5718  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .....5719  
Board of Dentistry .....5719  
64B5-2.014 Licensure Requirements for Applicants from Accredited Schools or Colleges .....5719  
64B5-2.0144 Licensure Requirements for Dental Hygiene Applicants from Unaccredited Dental  
Schools or Colleges .....5719  
64B5-15.002 Application Fees .....5720  
64B5-15.006 Licensure and Renewal Fees .....5720  
64B5-16.001 Definitions of Remediable Tasks and Supervision Levels .....5720  
64B5-16.002 Required Training .....5720  
Board of Nursing .....5721  
64B9-3.0085 State Requirements Not Substantially Equivalent .....5721  
64B9-8.009 Payment of Fines .....5721  
Division of Environmental Health .....5721  
64E-6.001 General .....5721  
64E-6.002 Definitions .....5721  
64E-6.003 Permits .....5721  
64E-6.004 Application for System Construction Permit .....5721  
64E-6.005 Location and Installation .....5721  
64E-6.006 Site Evaluation Criteria .....5721  
64E-6.008 System Size Determinations .....5721  
64E-6.009 Alternative Systems .....5721  
64E-6.010 Septage and Food Establishment Sludge .....5721  
64E-6.0101 Portable Restrooms and Holding Tanks .....5721

64E-6.011 Abandonment of Systems.....5721

64E-6.012 Standards for the Construction, Operation, and Maintenance of Aerobic  
Treatment Units .....5721

64E-6.013 Construction Materials and Standards for Treatment Receptacles .....5721

64E-6.014 Construction Standards for Drainfield Systems.....5721

64E-6.015 Permitting and Construction of Repairs.....5721

64E-6.0151 Additive Use .....5721

64E-6.016 U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Textural Classification System .....5721

64E-6.017 Definitions.....5721

64E-6.018 System Location, Design and Maintenance Criteria.....5721

64E-6.0181 Cesspit and Undocumented System Replacement and Interim System Use .....5721

64E-6.0182 Coordinated Permitting.....5721

64E-6.019 Requirements for Registration .....5721

64E-6.020 Master Septic Tank Contractors .....5721

64E-6.021 Issuance of Registration Certificates and Renewal.....5721

64E-6.022 Standards of Practice and Disciplinary Guidelines.....5721

64E-6.023 Certification of Partnerships and Corporations.....5721

64E-6.025 Definitions.....5722

64E-6.026 Applications for Innovative System Permits and System Construction Permits .....5722

64E-6.027 Permits .....5722

64E-6.028 Location and Installation.....5722

64E-6.029 Monitoring .....5722

64E-6.0295 Innovative System Reclassification .....5722

64E-6.030 Fees .....5722

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....5722

Division of Worker’s Compensation .....5722

69L-56.001 Forms and Instructions.....5722

69L-56.002 Definitions.....5722

69L-56.100 Proof of Coverage (POC) Electronic Reporting Requirements .....5722

69L-56.110 Technical Requirements for POC EDI Transmissions .....5722

69L-56.200 Policy Cancellation or Non-Renewal Requirements .....5722

69L-56.210 Time Periods for Filing Electronic Policy Information .....5722

69L-56.300 Claims EDI Reporting Requirements and Implementation Schedules .....5722

69L-56.301 Electronic First Report of Injury or Illness .....5722

69L-56.3012 Electronic Notice of Denial and Rescinded Denial.....5722

69L-56.3013 Electronic Periodic Claim Cost Reports .....5722

69L-56.304 Electronic Notice of Action or Change, Including Change in Claims Administration,  
Required by the Insurer’s Primary Implementation Schedule.....5722

69L-56.3045 Electronic Notice of Action or Change, Suspensions, and Reinstatement of Indemnity  
Benefits Required by Insurer’s Secondary Implementation Schedule .....5722

69L-56.307 Electronic Cancellation of Claim.....5722

69L-56.310 Technical Requirements for Claims EDI Transmissions .....5722

69L-56.330 Electronic Formats for Reporting the Employee’s 8th Day of Disability and the Claim  
Administrator’s Knowledge of 8th Day of Disability .....5722

Section II Proposed Rules.....5723

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....5723

State Board of Education .....5723

6A-1.09441 Requirements for Programs and Courses Which are Funded Through the Florida  
Education Finance Program and for Which the Student May Earn Credit Toward High  
School Graduation. ....5723

6A-1.099821 Voluntary Prekindergarten (VPK) Provider Kindergarten Readiness Rate. ....5724  
6A-6.03315 Private School Scholarship Compliance.....5725  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5726  
FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION .....5726  
23-21.007 Salient Factor Scoring. ....5726  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS .....5726  
33-102.101 Public Information and Inspection of Records.....5727  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5727  
FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION.....5727  
Freshwater Fish and Wildlife.....5727  
68A-13.003 Hunting Regulations for Ducks, Geese, and Coots. ....5727  
68A-13.008 Hunting Regulations for Migratory Birds Other than Ducks and Coots. ....5729  
68A-17.005 Specific Regulations for Wildlife and Environmental Areas. ....5729  
Marine Fisheries .....5730  
68B-14.0035 Size Limits: Amberjacks, Black Sea Bass, Gray Triggerfish, Grouper, Hogfish,  
Red Porgy, Snapper.....5731  
68B-14.0036 Recreational Bag Limits: Snapper, Grouper, Hogfish, Black Sea Bass, Red Porgy,  
Amberjacks, Tilefish, Exception, Wholesale/Retail Purchase Exemption.....5732  
68B-14.0039 Recreational Grouper Season.....5732  
Division of Law Enforcement .....5733  
68D-24.011 Okeechobee Waterway Boating Restricted Areas. ....5733  
68D-24.143 Martin County Boating Restricted Areas. ....5750  
FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....5757  
OIR – Insurance Regulation .....5757  
69O-197.006 Insurance Administrator Annual Report.....5757  
  
Section III Notices of Changes, Corrections and Withdrawals.....5757  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....5757  
State Board of Education .....5757  
6A-6.03018 Special Programs for Students with Specific Learning Disabilities.....5757  
6A-10.0342 Vocational Education Program Performance Reporting.....5758  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....5758  
14-91.007 Selection and Award Process.....5758  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5758  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5758  
Construction Industry Licensing Board.....5758  
61G4-21.005 Payment of Claims.....5758  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5758  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5758  
Board of Nursing .....5758  
64B9-7.001 Fees .....5758  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....5758  
Division of Consumer Services .....5758  
69J-7.006 Grants Directly from the Department to Homeowners.....5758  
Division of Worker’s Compensation .....5759  
69L-6.009 Forms and Instructions.....5759

Section IV Emergency Rules .....5759  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5759  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5760

Section V Variance or Waiver Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Rule .....5760  
DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT .....5760  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5760  
WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....5760  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5762  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5764  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5764

Section VI Notices of Meetings, Workshops and Public Hearings .....5765  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....5765  
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS .....5765  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....5766  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....5766  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....5766  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....5767  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5769  
STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION .....5769  
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR .....5770  
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS.....5770  
REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES .....5771  
WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....5772  
REGIONAL UTILITY AUTHORITIES.....5778  
DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS .....5778  
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES.....5780  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5780  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5784  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5785  
FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION.....5787  
FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....5787  
TREASURE COAST EDUCATION AND RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY .....5788  
SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT.....5788  
SUNSHINE STATE GOVERNMENTAL FINANCING COMMISSION.....5789  
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COURT CLERKS.....5789  
FLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS RELAY, INC. ....5789  
FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, INC. ....5789  
FLORIDA CLERKS OF COURT OPERATIONS CORPORATION.....5790  
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES.....5790  
FLORIDA ALLIANCE FOR ASSISTIVE SERVICES AND TECHNOLOGY.....5790  
FLORIDA LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE COMMISSION .....5790  
FLORIDA WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, INC. ....5790

**Section VII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding**  
**Declaratory Statements**.....5791  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5791  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5791  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5792

**Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding the**  
**Validity of Rules**.....5792

**Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule**  
**Policy Challenges**.....5792

**Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative**  
**Procedures Committee** .....5792

**Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing**.....5792  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....5792  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5794  
WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....5794  
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITIES.....5794  
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES .....5797  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5797  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5800  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....5801  
BALFOUR BEATTY CONSTRUCTION, LLC.....5802  
CANAVERAL PORT AUTHORITY .....5802  
SARASOTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL .....5803  
FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION .....5804  
VISIT FLORIDA .....5804

**Section XII Miscellaneous**.....5804  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....5804  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....5805  
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES.....5810  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....5815  
STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION .....5815  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION .....5816  
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....5818  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....5820  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....5820  
DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE .....5821

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....5821  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....5821  
FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....5822

Section XIII Index to Rules Filed During Preceding Week.....5823